Statewide Water and Sewer Infrastructure Funding

“Burcau of Administration — SB 50

Governor Noem’s recommended budget includes $60,000,000 in one-time American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
funding to support eligible improvements to water and sewer infrastructure projects throughout the state. This
funding will boost the core infrastructure that currently serves, in a number of cases, aging campuses.

This funding will be provided to the state agencies listed below to make improvements to the water and sewer
infrastructure at facilities operated by those agencies. The ability to use these one-time funds will free up future
maintenance and repair funding for other meaningful and important improvement projects.

$60,000,000 of the funding has been recommended to be provided to vatious state agencies, including the
Board of Regents and Technical Colleges, to make improvements to the water and sewer infrastructure at
facilities operated by those agencies. The ability to use these one-time funds will free up future maintenance
and repair funds for other meaningful and important improvements projects.

Description

Water and sewer infrastructure throughout our state facilities need repairs and upgrades. These projects will be
managed by the Office of the State Engineer (OSE) using the same process cutrently used to manage Statewide
Maintenance and Repair; Game, Fish and Parks; Board of Regents; Social and Human Services; and other agency
maintenance and repair projects. Projects will be reviewed with each campus and prioritized to address the most
critical needs first. OSE will work with each campus to complete projects with the least amount of disruption to

their mission.

Funding

State agencies have proposed 125 projects totaling $60 million, which would provide 100 percent of the eligible
water and sewer infrastructure related costs for these improvement projects. Together this funding will make
meaningful investments in water and sewer infrastructure projects across the state, which will have long lasting

benefits for future generations.

, GOVERNOR
* KRISTI NOEM



Department /Facility

ARPA State Owned Facilities Approved
Project Name Recommended Funding

Dept.of Corrections
Mike Durfee State Prison

South Dakota Women's Prison
‘outh Dakota State Penitentiary
South Dakota State Penitentiary
South Dakota State Penitentiary
South Dakota State Penitentiary
South Dakota State Penitentiary
South Dakota State Penitentiary
South Dakota State Penitentiary

South Dakota State Penitentiary

tary

Sioux Falls Benson Road
Sioux Falls Benson Road
Sioux Falls

Rapid City

Rapid City

Huron Airport

Milbank MVSC
‘Bell‘ngurche‘ MVSC

Amsden LUA
Angostura RA
Angostura RA
Chief White Crane RA
Custer SP
Custer SP
Custer SP
Custer SP
Custer SP
Custer SP
Custer SP
‘uster SP
Zuster SP
Farm Island RA
Farm Isiand RA
Farm island RA
Fischer Grove SP
Fort Sisseton SP
Fort Sisseton SP
Fort Sisseton SP
Hartford Beach SP
indian Creek RA
Lake Herman SP
Lake Herman SP
Lake Poinsett RA
Lake Thompson
Lake Vermillion RA
Lewis & Clark RA
Lewis & Clark RA
Mina Lake RA
Newton Hills SP
Newton Hills SP
Newton Hills SP
North Point RA
Oahe Downstream
Oahe Downstream
Oahe Downstream
Palisades SP
PelicanLake RA
Pelican Lake RA
Platte Creek RA
andall Creek RA
Kandall Creek RA
Randall Creek RA
Rocky Point RA
Roy Lake SP

C

partment of Game, Fish and Parks

o ; 3,910,201
Sewer System Bar Screen Lift Station $1,008,000
Grinder for Sewage System $64,975
Sewer System Map $200,000
Update Flume Meter $7,226
Warehouse Storm System $700,000
Drainage/Storm Sewer $400,000
Storm Sewer Upgrades $950,000
Sewer Improvements $150,000
Sewer Improvements $90,000

Water System improvements

ices SRaae e i <400,000

Exten Sewéf

Construct Storm Water Drainage Improvements $150,000
Construct Storm Water Drainage Improvements $175,000
Construct Storm Water Drainage Improvements $125,000
Extend Water/Sewer Services $495,000
Correct Drainage $250,000
Correct Drainage $150,000

i $300,000

Water Service - New @ Campground $5,000
Additional Wastewater Lagoon Cell $600,000
Dump station expansions $500,000
Full Hook-up Campsites Septic Systems - Upgrade (85 & 146) $10,000
Sewer System - Phase 1 Repairs @ Game Lodge $200,000
Phase 2 & 3 of Game Lodge Sewer Study $1,000,000
Sylvan Lake Sewer Study $80,000
Sylvan Lake Sewer improvements $2,000,000
Grace Coolidge Water Line Replacement $25,000
French Creek Horse Camp New Well & Water Distribution $50,000
Center Lake/Black Hills Playhouse Sewer System $3,500,000
Shop complex lift station pump replacement $25,000
Blue Bell Campground Dump Station $125,000
Sewer System - Replace Lift Sations & Distribution Box $175,000
Septic Tank Replacement $25,000

$1,250,000

Sewer System Infrastructure Replacement
Water Line Infrastructure Replacement $30,000

Lift Station - Replace $40,000
Utility Renovation $10,000
Wastewater Lagoon Liner Repairs $250,000
Dump Station Drainfield Repairs $50,000
Lift Station and drainfield replacement $100,000
Dumpstation Tower Replacement $75,000
Waterline - Replace $300,000
Lift Station Repair/Replace Museum $25,000
Lift Station Repairs $75,000
Comfort Station Sewer System Repairs $60,000
Lewis & Clark Sewer Line Replacement $100,000
Water Station Upgrades $20,000
Water Line Infrastructure Replacement $30,000
Dump Station Upgrades $50,000
Water Line Infrastructure Replacement $120,000

$40,000

Horse Camp Sewer Upgrades
Cabin Area Water - Relocate & Make ADA $20,000

Dump Station Replacement $600,000
Lift Station Vault Replacement $20,000
Replace sewer lines $100,000
Water system upgrade $75,000
Dump Station Replacement $300,000
Waterline curbstops and frost free hydrants $10,000

$1,000,000

Sewer system repairs and lagoon replacement
Septic Tank Replacement / Drainfield / Lift Station $200,000
Dump Station Expansion $300,000
Waterline - Replace $300,000
Replace Dump/Fish Station Drainfield with lagoon $1,600,000
Dump Station Construction $125,000



ARPA State Owned Facilities Approved
Department /Facility Project Name Recommended Funding
Veterans Home Campus {Canyon Cottage) Water System $150,000
Total State Owned Facilities Requests $58,719,737




